DEPT. 04A -POULTRY

Superintendent Lee DelLong Jr.
315-702-4760

Mail entries to Columbia County Fair
32 Church St., Chatham, NY 12037

ENTRIES & PAYMENT MUST BE POSTMARKED BY - AUGUST 15, 2025
FEE $2.50 PER CLASS
TRIO’S fee $5.00 PER CLASS (ONLY THREE TRIO’S PER EXHIBITOR)

Judging- Wednesday, AUGUST 27th, 2025 1:00PM

RULES AND REGULATIONS
1. Entries are accepted on a “first come” basis, based upon space availability.

2. 4H members may enter the Open Class-. And a Separate entry must be submitted to the Open Show Superintendent and accompanied by current
pullorum test, if applicable.

3. Current Pullorum test, Under Owner’s Name Only will be accepted. NPIP forms are not permitted.Poultry with the exception of doves, pigeons,
& waterfowl must have tested negative for pullorum Typhoid within 90 days at the start of the fair and certification must be presented. If birds were
hatched from a certified hatchery during the current year, testing is not needed. However, proof of date of purchase and hatchery name must be
provided.

4. Please make checks payable to Columbia County Agricultural Society.

5. All entries will be individually inspected by the show superintendent upon arrival for coop-in. Any birds showing signs of ill health, unworthiness or
poor condition will not be accepted. No refunds on any entries that are withdrawn by entrant or rejected for ill health, unworthiness or poor condition.
NO EXCEPTIONS.

6. We CANNOT accept substitutions after publication of the rules and regulations in the premium book and fair website.

7. If a class specifies “any”, please be descriptive. Wrong class entry may result in disqualification. Please ensure entries are under the correct class
number.

8. All exhibits for premiums must be owned and under the care of the owner for at least 30 days prior to the show date or entry will not be judged.

9. Entries will be received MONDAY, AUGUST 25 from 12:00 noon to 9:00 PM.

10. Entries shall be handled by superintendent and judges ONLY.
11. Only the clerks, who are non-entrants and judges, shall be present for judging.

12. All entries must remain in place for the duration of the fair and cannot be removed until after 9:00PM Monday, September 1, unless prior arrangements
have been approved or premiums will be forfeited.

13. Entrants may advertise for sale ONLY entered Birds and ONLY after judging has taken place. Entrants will be responsible for the sale of their own
birds. Sold birds will NOT leave fairgrounds till Monday, Sept 1 night.

14. The superintendent will provide the best possible care for the birds, but assume NO responsibility for loss or injury.
15. Any falsification or misconduct will be reported to the management.

16. Judges will be governed in accordance with the American Poultry Associations Standard of Perfection or the American Bantam Associations Bantam
Standard as applicable. The judge’s decision will be final.

17. NEW**** Eggs to be displayed in a clean egg carton, dozen white/color, with a 3X5 card; name of exhibitor & type of fowl.

Class A: COCK (male) Class B: HEN (female) hatched prior to 1/1/2025
Class C: COCKEREL (male) Class D: PULLET (female) hatched after 1/1/2025
ie: | have a new hen, (black silkie bearded) born before 1-1-2025. entry= 04A dept, Division 13, class 137B

Divisions: 3. Plymouth Rock- Partridge 8. Wyandotte-White
#1 American: Standard 4. Plymouth- White 9. Wyandotte- Columbian
1. Plymouth Rock Barred 5. Dominique 10. Wyandotte-AOC
2. Plymouth Rock- Buff 6. Wyandotte-Golden Laced 11. Rhode Island Red-any

7. Wyandotte-Silvered Laced 12. New Hampshire



13.
14.

Jersey Giant-any
Buckeye

#2 Mediterranean: Standard

15.
16.
17.
18.

Leghorn-any
Andalusian
Maran-any
Minorca-any

#3 Continental: Standard

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

Hamburg-Silver Spangled
Hamburg- Golden Spangled
Polish-Bearded/Non-Bearded White
Polish- White Crested Black
Polish- Golden Laced
Polish- Silver Laced

Polish- Buff Laced

Polish- White Crested Blue
Faverolle-any

Barnevelder

Welsummer

#4 Asiatic: Standard

30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.

Cochin-Black
Cochin-White
Cochin-Blue
Cochin-Partridge
Brahma-any
Langshan-any

#5 English: Standard

36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

Orpington-Blue
Orpington-Buff
Australorp

Cornish-Dark
Cornish-White Laced Red
Cornish-White
Sussex-any

#6 Oriental: Standard

43.
44,

Sumatra-Black
Sumatra-Blue

45.Phoenix-Black Breasted Red

46.
47.
48.

Phoenix-Silver
Phoenix-Golden
Yokohama-any

#7 Games: Standard

49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.

Modern-Black Breasted Red
Modern-Brown Red
Modern-Blue Golden Duckwing
Modern-Golden Duckwing
Modern-AOC

Old English-Black Breasted Red
Old English-Black

Old English-White

Old English-Red Pyle

Old English-AOC

#8 Miscellaneous: Standard

59.
60.
61.
62.

Sultan
Ameraucana-Black
Ameraucana-White
Ameraucana-AOC

#9 Bantam Class:

63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

Modern Game-Black Breasted Red
Modern Game-White

Modern Game-Silver Blue

Modern Game-Silver Duckwing
Modern Game-Brown Red

Modern Game-Birchen

Old English Game-Black Breasted Red

70. Old English Game-Black

71. Old English Game-Red Pyle

72. Old English Game-Blue

73. Old English Game-Self-Blue
74. Old English Game-Spangled
75. Old English Game-Crele

76. Old English Game-Birchen
77.0ld English Game-Silver Duckwing
78. 0ld English Game- Brown Red
79.0ld English Game-AOC

#10 Single Comb Clean Legged

80. Dutch-Light Brown

81. Dutch-Black Breasted Red

82. Dutch-Silver

83. Japanese-Black

84. Japanese-White

85. Japanese-Black Tailed White
86. Japanese-Black Tailed Buff

87. Japanese- Gray

88. Leghorn-Light Brown

89. Leghorn-Dark Brown

90. Leghorn-White

91. Minorca-any

92. Phoenix-any

93. Nankin

94. Plymouth Rock-Barred

95. Plymouth Rock-White

96. Plymouth Rock-Partridge

97. Plymouth Rock-AOC

98. Rhode Island Red

99. Serama

100. Welsummer

#11 Rose Comb Clean Legged

101. Belgian Bearded D’Anver-black
102. Belgian Bearded D’Anver-Blue
103. Belgian Bearded D’Anver-Quail
104. Belgian Bearded D’Anver-Self Blue
105.Leghorn-any

106. Redcap

107. Rhode Island Red

108. Rosecomb-Black

109. Rosecomb-White

110. Rosecomb-Blue

111. Sebright-Golden

112. Sebright-Silver

113. Wyandotte-Black

114. Wyandotte-Buff

115. Wyandotte-Partridge

116. Wyandotte-Silver laced

117. Wyandotte-Golden laced
118. Wyandotte-White

119. Wyandotte-AOC

#12 Other Clean Legged Bantams
120. Ameraucana-any

121. Cornish-any

122. Polish-any

123. Sumatra-any

124. Yokohama-any

#13 Feather Legged Bantam

125. Belgian Bearded D Mille Fleur Porcelain
126. Belgian Bearded D Mille Fleur
127. Brahma-Buff

128. Brahma-Dark

129. Brahma-Light

130. Cochin-Black

131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.

Cochin-White
Cochin-Blue

Cochin-Buff
Cochin-Partridge
Cochin-Mottled
Faverolle-any

Silkie Bearded-Black

Silkie Bearded-White
Silkie Bearded-Blue

Silkie Bearded-Buff

Silkie Bearded-Splash
Silkie-Non-Bearded-White
Silkie-Non- Bearded-Black
Silkie-Non-Bearded-Blue
Silkie-Non-Bearded-Buff
Silkie-Non-Bearded-Gray
Silkie-Non-Bearded-Partridge
Sultan

#14 Ducks: Heavy

149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.

Pekin

Aylesbury
Rouen

Saxony

Silver Appleyard
Muscovy-any

#15 Ducks: Medium

155.
156.
157.
158.

Cayuga
Crested-any
Swedish
Buff

#16 Ducks: Lightweight

159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.

Runner-Black
Runner-White
Runner-Buff
Runner-Cumberland Blue
Runner-Chocolate
Runner-Fawn and White
Runner-Penciled
Runner-Gray Campbell
Campbell

Magpie-any

Welsh Harlequin

#17 Ducks: Bantam

170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.

Call-black

Call-White

Call-Blue

Call-Snowy

Call-Buff

Call-Pastel
Call-Butterscotch
Call-Chocolate
Call-Gray
Mallard-any cont.

#18 Geese: Heavy

180.
181.
182.

Toulouse-any
Emblem
African-any

#19 Geese: Medium

183.
184.
185.
186.

Sebastopol

Pilgrim

American Buff

Saddleback Pomeranian-any

#20 Geese: Light

187.
188.

Chinese-Brown
Chinese-White



189. Tufted Roman
190. Canada

191. Egyptian

#21 Guinea Fowl
192. Pearl

193. Lavender

194. White

#22 Turkeys

195. Bronze

196. Narragansett
197. White Holland
198. Black

199. Slat

200. Bourbon Red

201. Beltsville Small
202. Royal Palm

# 23 Pheasants
203. Yellow Golden
204. Red Golden
#24 Quail

205. Gambel

206. California

#25 Miscellaneous
207. Svart Honas
208. AOV-AOC

209. Trio Any Purebred (1cock/cockerel

& (2) hens/Pullets-Class A only
210. Rooster Crowing Class A/C only

#210. Loud Mouth Rooster Crowing Contest: Class-A only

211. Purebred- Production Dual
Purpose Fowl Eggs/Meat- Class B/D

212. EGGS, | doz., uniform in size &

color. Displayed in a CLEAN carton.
See Rule #17.

Class A. White Extra large

Class B. White Large

Class C. White medium

Class D. White small

Class E. Colored Extra Large

Class F. Colored Large

Class G. Colored Medium

Class H. Colored Small

Open to any rooster that has been entered in the show. Roosters will be judged on the number of crows heard in a ten (10)
minute period. There will be 4 crowing contests held during the week. The best 2 of each contest will move on and qualify for
THE LOUD MOUTH CHAMPIONSHIP! SUNDAY afternoon. Exhibitors may enter a total of two roosters.

PREMIUMS TRIO PREMIUMS CROWING PREMIUMS

15t Place $10.00 and ribbon 1t Place $15.00 18t Place $15.00 and Rosette
2" Place $8.00 and ribbon 2" Place $10.00 2" Place $10.00

3 Ribbon 3 Ribbon 3" Place $5.00

Last Place Laryngitis-rosette
CHAMPION ROW
215. GRAND Champion Bird of Show-TROPHY
216. Reserve Champion Bird of Show-rosette
217. Best Standard Bird-rosette
218. Reserve Standard Bird-rosette
219. Best Bantam-rosette
220. Reserve Bantam-rosette
221. Best Waterfowl-rosette
222. Reserve Waterfowl-rosette
223. Best Trio-rosette
224. Reserve Trio-rosette
225. Best Dual Purposed Production-rosette
226. Reserve Dual Purposed Production-rosette
227. Best Turkey-rosette
228. Reserve Turkey-rosette
229. Best Pigeon-rosette

230. Reserve Pigeon-rosette
231. Champion Crower-rosette
232. Laryngitis- Award-rosette Goes to the non-crowing bird that is speechless, shy, or down-right lazy! People’s choice-in the
event of a tie.
233. Premier Youth Flock Award- This trophy is donated and presented by Lee DelLong Jr.
In loving memory of Lee DelLong Sr. Lee was always a positive influence for nearly 60 years in the poultry barn.
This award will be presented to the poultry barn youth that excels in demonstrating the desire to go above and
beyond showmanship and care with the presentation of their flock. It is open to any youth who participated in
this year’s poultry exhibit.
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