DEPT. 04A -POULTRY

Superintendent Lee DeLong Jr. 315-702-4760

Mail entries to Columbia County Fair 32 Church St., Chatham, NY 12037

ENTRIES & PAYMENT MUST BE POSTMARKED BY - <u>AUGUST 15, 2025</u> FEE \$2.50 PER CLASS TRIO'S fee \$5.00 PER CLASS (ONLY THREE TRIO'S PER EXHIBITOR)

Judging- Wednesday, AUGUST 27th, 2025 1:00PM

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. Entries are accepted on a "first come" basis, based upon space availability.
- 2. 4H members may enter the Open Class-. And a Separate entry must be submitted to the Open Show Superintendent and accompanied by current pullorum test, if applicable.
- 3. Current Pullorum test, Under Owner's Name Only will be accepted. NPIP forms are not permitted. Poultry with the exception of doves, pigeons, & waterfowl must have tested negative for pullorum Typhoid within 90 days at the start of the fair and certification must be presented. If birds were hatched from a certified hatchery during the current year, testing is not needed. However, proof of date of purchase and hatchery name must be provided.
- 4. Please make checks payable to Columbia County Agricultural Society.
- 5. All entries will be individually inspected by the show superintendent upon arrival for coop-in. Any birds showing signs of ill health, unworthiness or poor condition will not be accepted. No refunds on any entries that are withdrawn by entrant or rejected for ill health, unworthiness or poor condition. **NO EXCEPTIONS**.
- 6. We CANNOT accept substitutions after publication of the rules and regulations in the premium book and fair website.
- 7. If a class specifies "any", please be descriptive. Wrong class entry may result in disqualification. Please ensure entries are under the correct class number.
- 8. All exhibits for premiums must be owned and under the care of the owner for at least 30 days prior to the show date or entry will not be judged.
- 9. Entries will be received MONDAY, AUGUST 25 from 12:00 noon to 9:00 PM.
- 10. Entries shall be handled by superintendent and judges ONLY.
- 11. Only the clerks, who are non-entrants and judges, shall be present for judging.
- 12. All entries must remain in place for the duration of the fair and cannot be removed until after 9:00PM Monday, September 1, unless prior arrangements have been approved or premiums will be forfeited.
- 13. Entrants may advertise for sale **ONLY** entered Birds and **ONLY** after judging has taken place. Entrants will be responsible for the sale of their own birds. **Sold birds will NOT leave fairgrounds till Monday, Sept 1 night**.
- 14. The superintendent will provide the best possible care for the birds, but assume NO responsibility for loss or injury.
- 15. Any falsification or misconduct will be reported to the management.
- 16. Judges will be governed in accordance with the American Poultry Associations Standard of Perfection or the American Bantam Associations Bantam Standard as applicable. The judge's decision will be final.
- 17. NEW**** Eggs to be displayed in a clean egg carton, dozen white/color, with a 3X5 card; name of exhibitor & type of fowl.

Class A: COCK (male) Class B: HEN (female) hatched prior to 1/1/2025 Class C: COCKEREL (male) Class D: PULLET (female) hatched after 1/1/2025

ie: I have a new hen, (black silkie bearded) born before 1-1-2025. entry= 04A dept, Division 13, class 137B

Divisions:

#1 American: Standard1. Plymouth Rock Barred

2. Plymouth Rock- Buff

3. Plymouth Rock- Partridge

4. Plymouth- White

5. Dominique

6. Wyandotte-Golden Laced

7. Wyandotte-Silvered Laced

8. Wvandotte-White

9. Wyandotte- Columbian

10. Wyandotte-AOC

11. Rhode Island Red-any

12. New Hampshire

13. Jersey Giant-any	70. Old English Game-Black	131. Cochin-White
14. Buckeye	71. Old English Game-Red Pyle	132. Cochin-Blue
#2 Mediterranean: Standard	72. Old English Game-Blue	133. Cochin-Buff
15. Leghorn-any	73. Old English Game-Self-Blue	134. Cochin-Partridge
16. Andalusian	74. Old English Game-Spangled 75. Old English Game-Crele	135. Cochin-Mottled
17. Maran-any	5	136. Faverolle-any 137. Silkie Bearded-Black
18. Minorca-any #3 Continental: Standard	76. Old English Game-Birchen 77. Old English Game-Silver Duckwing	138. Silkie Bearded-White
19. Hamburg-Silver Spangled	77. Old English Game- Brown Red	139. Silkie Bearded-Blue
20. Hamburg- Golden Spangled	79.Old English Game-AOC	140. Silkie Bearded-Buff
21. Polish-Bearded/Non-Bearded White	#10 Single Comb Clean Legged	141. Silkie Bearded-Splash
22. Polish- White Crested Black	80. Dutch-Light Brown	142. Silkie-Non-Bearded-White
23. Polish- Golden Laced	81. Dutch-Black Breasted Red	143. Silkie-Non- Bearded-Black
24. Polish- Silver Laced	82. Dutch-Silver	144. Silkie-Non-Bearded-Blue
25. Polish- Buff Laced	83. Japanese-Black	145. Silkie-Non-Bearded-Buff
26. Polish- White Crested Blue	84. Japanese-White	146. Silkie-Non-Bearded-Gray
27. Faverolle-any	85. Japanese-Black Tailed White	147. Silkie-Non-Bearded-Partridge
28. Barnevelder	86. Japanese-Black Tailed Buff	148. Sultan
29. Welsummer	87. Japanese- Gray	#14 Ducks: Heavy
#4 Asiatic: Standard	88. Leghorn-Light Brown	149. Pekin
30. Cochin-Black	89. Leghorn-Dark Brown	150. Aylesbury
31. Cochin-White	90. Leghorn-White	151. Rouen
32. Cochin-Blue	91. Minorca-any	152. Saxony
33. Cochin-Partridge	92. Phoenix-any	153. Silver Appleyard
34. Brahma-any	93. Nankin	154. Muscovy-any
35. Langshan-any	94. Plymouth Rock-Barred	#15 Ducks: Medium
#5 English: Standard	95. Plymouth Rock-White	155. Cayuga
36. Orpington-Blue	96. Plymouth Rock-Partridge	156. Crested-any
37. Orpington-Buff	97. Plymouth Rock-AOC	157. Swedish
38. Australorp	98. Rhode Island Red	158. Buff
39. Cornish-Dark	99. Serama	#16 Ducks: Lightweight
40. Cornish-White Laced Red	100. Welsummer	159. Runner-Black
41. Cornish-White	#11 Rose Comb Clean Legged	160. Runner-White
42. Sussex-any #6 Oriental: Standard	101. Belgian Bearded D'Anver-black	161. Runner-Buff 162. Runner-Cumberland Blue
43. Sumatra-Black	102. Belgian Bearded D'Anver-Blue 103. Belgian Bearded D'Anver-Quail	163. Runner-Chocolate
44. Sumatra-Blue	104. Belgian Bearded D'Anver-Self Blue	164. Runner-Fawn and White
45.Phoenix-Black Breasted Red	105.Leghorn-any	165. Runner-Penciled
46. Phoenix-Silver	106. Redcap	166. Runner-Gray Campbell
47. Phoenix-Golden	107. Rhode Island Red	167. Campbell
48. Yokohama-any	108. Rosecomb-Black	168. Magpie-any
#7 Games: Standard	109. Rosecomb-White	169. Welsh Harlequin
49. Modern-Black Breasted Red	110. Rosecomb-Blue	#17 Ducks: Bantam
50. Modern-Brown Red	111. Sebright-Golden	170. Call-black
51. Modern-Blue Golden Duckwing	112. Sebright-Silver	171. Call-White
52. Modern-Golden Duckwing	113. Wyandotte-Black	172. Call-Blue
53. Modern-AOC	114. Wyandotte-Buff	173. Call-Snowy
54. Old English-Black Breasted Red	115. Wyandotte-Partridge	174. Call-Buff
55. Old English-Black	116. Wyandotte-Silver laced	175. Call-Pastel
56. Old English-White	117. Wyandotte-Golden laced	176. Call-Butterscotch
57. Old English-Red Pyle	118. Wyandotte-White	177. Call-Chocolate
58. Old English-AOC	119. Wyandotte-AOC	178. Call-Gray
#8 Miscellaneous: Standard	#12 Other Clean Legged Bantams	179. Mallard-any cont.
59. Sultan	120. Ameraucana-any	#18 Geese: Heavy
60. Ameraucana-Black	121. Cornish-any	180. Toulouse-any
61. Ameraucana-White	122. Polish-any	181. Emblem
62. Ameraucana-AOC	123. Sumatra-any	182. African-any
#9 Bantam Class:	124. Yokohama-any	#19 Geese: Medium
63. Modern Game-Black Breasted Red 64. Modern Game-White	#13 Feather Legged Bantam	183. Sebastopol
65. Modern Game-Write	125. Belgian Bearded D Mille Fleur Porcelain 126. Belgian Bearded D Mille Fleur	184. Pilgrim 185. American Buff
66. Modern Game-Silver Duckwing	127. Brahma-Buff	186. Saddleback Pomeranian-any
67. Modern Game-Brown Red	128. Brahma-Dark	#20 Geese: Light
68. Modern Game-Birchen	129. Brahma-Light	187. Chinese-Brown
69. Old English Game-Black Breasted Red	130. Cochin-Black	188. Chinese-White
11. 1.3 2.10.10.1 Saint State State Near President Near		

189. Tufted Roman
190. Canada
191. Egyptian
#21 Guinea Fowl
192. Pearl
193. Lavender
194. White
#22 Turkeys
195. Bronze
196. Narragansett
197. White Holland
198. Black
199. Slat
200. Bourbon Red

201. Beltsville Small
202. Royal Palm
23 Pheasants
203. Yellow Golden
204. Red Golden
#24 Quail
205. Gambel
206. California
#25 Miscellaneous
207. Svart Honas
208. AOV-AOC
209. Trio Any Purebred (1cock/cockerel

211. Purebred- Production Dual
Purpose Fowl Eggs/Meat- Class B/D
212. EGGS, I doz., uniform in size &
color. Displayed in a <u>CLEAN</u> carton.
See Rule #17.
Class A. White Extra large
Class B. White Large
Class C. White medium
Class D. White small
Class E. Colored Extra Large
Class F. Colored Large
Class G. Colored Medium
Class H. Colored Small

#210. Loud Mouth Rooster Crowing Contest: Class-A only

Open to any rooster that has been entered in the show. Roosters will be judged on the number of crows heard in a ten (10) minute period. There will be 4 crowing contests held during the week. The best 2 of each contest will move on and qualify for THE LOUD MOUTH CHAMPIONSHIP! **SUNDAY** afternoon. **Exhibitors may enter a total of two roosters**.

& (2) hens/Pullets-Class A only

210. Rooster Crowing Class A/C only

PREMIUMSTRIO PREMIUMSCROWING PREMIUMS1stPlace \$10.00 and ribbon1stPlace \$15.001st Place \$15.00 and Rosette2ndPlace \$8.00 and ribbon2ndPlace \$10.002nd Place \$10.003rdRibbon3rd Place \$5.003rd Place \$5.00Last Place Laryngitis-rosette

CHAMPION ROW

- 215. GRAND Champion Bird of Show-TROPHY
- 216. Reserve Champion Bird of Show-rosette
- 217. Best Standard Bird-rosette
- 218. Reserve Standard Bird-rosette
- 219. Best Bantam-rosette
- 220. Reserve Bantam-rosette
- 221. Best Waterfowl-rosette
- 222. Reserve Waterfowl-rosette
- 223. Best Trio-rosette
- 224. Reserve Trio-rosette
- 225. Best Dual Purposed Production-rosette
- 226. Reserve Dual Purposed Production-rosette
- 227. Best Turkey-rosette
- 228. Reserve Turkey-rosette
- 229. Best Pigeon-rosette
- 230. Reserve Pigeon-rosette
- 231. Champion Crower-rosette
- 232. Laryngitis- Award-rosette Goes to the non-crowing bird that is speechless, shy, or down-right lazy! People's choice-in the event of a tie.
 - 233. Premier Youth Flock Award- This trophy is donated and presented by Lee DeLong Jr.
 In loving memory of Lee DeLong Sr. Lee was always a positive influence for nearly 60 years in the poultry barn.
 This award will be presented to the poultry barn youth that excels in demonstrating the desire to go above and beyond showmanship and care with the presentation of their flock. It is open to any youth who participated in this year's poultry exhibit.